
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Effectiveness of Peer Educators on the uptake of mobile x-ray 
tuberculosis screening at homeless hostels: a cluster randomised 
controlled trial. 

AUTHORS Aldridge, Robert; Hayward, Andrew; Hemming, Sara; Possas, Lucia; 
Ferenando, Gloria; Garber, Elizabeth; Lipman, Marc; McHugh, 
Timothy; Story, Alistair 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Craig, Gill 
City University, Public Health, Primary Care and Food Policy 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract:  
Please provide fuller description of randomisation (cluster 
randomised trial) and blinding You have only indicated that the 
statistician was blinded to the allocation of the intervention. Please 
include some of the detail given on pages 8 and 12 (allocation 
concealment during randomisation??)  
 
Introduction:  
Would be worth mentioning that peer education is promoted by key 
organisations WHO, UNICEF see 
http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/74050/EN56.pdf  
 
Methods:  
1. Quality assurance  
More information is needed about the operation of the peers, how 
their approach mirrored that of the non-peers and whether their 
practice was monitored in relation to the agreed plan of work (which 
was presumably standardised?). Was there any quality assurance 
conducted to ensure consistency of practice within and between 
peers over time. We are only told that on-going support was provided 
by an external organisation. Could the authors also provide details 
about the number of peers involved and how many hostels they each 
recruited from.  
 
2. Tool  
Could the authors explain more about the purpose of the tool 
(referred to in p8) to rate hostel performance and how this related to 
the peers. Were observations using the tool carried out while the 
peers were working for example. More detail is needed here please.  
 
3. Trial registration and ethics  
The authors provide a refreshingly honest account of problems 
registering the trial although it does rather raise questions about the 
project management. If all senior authors agree this version of events 
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then I think it is important to retain information about process but my 
only concern is whether the study is in breach of the ethical 
requirement to register trials. For example since September 2013 
registration of clinical trials is a condition of receiving a favourable 
ethical opinion. Failure to register may be seen as a breach of good 
research practice. Can the authors assure that retrospective 
registration is satisfactory to the East of England ethics committee 
who awarded approval for the study.  
 
4) Results /Intervention  
The sentence on p10 about one intervention site not having a peer in 
attendance needs further clarification. Presumably the data was not 
treated as an intervention site or was excluded or how was it 
treated?  
 
5) References:  
I'm not sure studies from developing countries are entirely 
appropriate (eg. Medley ref). see Tolli MV. Effectiveness of peer 
education interventions for HIV prevention, adolescent pregnancy 
prevention and sexual health promotion for young people: a 
systematic review of European studies. Health Educ Res. 2012 
Oct;27(5):904-13. doi: 10.1093/her/cys055. Epub 2012 May 28.  
See 
http://www.crd.york.ac.uk/crdweb/ShowRecord.asp?ID=1201204766
3#.VVygO7lViko  
 
6) Qualitative analysis:  
Yes there was a missed opportunity here to conduct a process 
evaluation in accordance with MRC guidance on complex 
interventions which may have provided contextual information and 
allowed the team to better understand why the intervention did not 
work.  
 
7) Non-payment of peers:  
Do the team really think it is OK not to pay peers for their time. 
Please see Involve guidance. Would the peers have performed 
differently had they been paid?  
 
8) Outcomes:  
Would there be an opportunity to analyse data further. For example 
is it possible that peers are more able to reach the difficult to engage 
clients in hostels. Were there more people presenting for screening 
for the first time for example (although the authors state no individual 
level data were collected). Numbers screened as an outcome seems 
a little crude. 

 

REVIEWER Hinde, Andrew 
University of Southampton, Southampton Statistical Sciences 
Research Institute 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a clearly written paper which describes a study aimed at 
assessing whether peer educators affect (i.e. improve) the uptake of 
mobile x-ray tuberculosis screening at homeless hostels in London.  
 
I found the study design and the methods of analysis appropriate 
and convincing. The result is negative, in the sense that the peer 
educators appear to have no effect, but it is convincingly negative.  
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I have a few comments about the presentation of the results which I 
think you might wish to attend to.  
 
On p. 7, I recommend moving the paragraph beginning '[b]ased on 
analysis of historical data ...' to p. 8 so that it appears after the 
paragraph beginning '[t]he study was a cluster randomised trial ...'. It 
is helpful to readers to learn that the study was a cluster randomised 
trial before learning about the intra-cluster correlation coefficient.  
 
Related to this, I wonder whether you could say any more about 
where your estimate of the intra-cluster correlation coefficient comes 
from? I appreciate that these things are notoriously hard to estimate, 
but 'analysis of historical data' is a very vague statement. What 
historical data? Did you consult any previous research?  
 
I was confused about the top two rows of Table 3, where you 
present results for the secondary analyses. My understanding is that 
the difference between the top row of Table 3 and Table 2 is that 
Table 2 includes all the hostels, but Table 3 excludes one hostel in 
the intervention group which 'did not have a peer in attendance 
when screening took place' (p. 10, l. 20). Is this the hostel that 
'would not allow peers on to the venue during the screening and was 
therefore excluded' (p. 10, ll. 4-5)? If it is, then why is it included in 
Table 2? I then come to the second row of Table 3, that concerning 
the hostels that 'did not participate effectively'. Is the classification of 
'effectively and 'non-effectively' participating hostels based on the 
answers to the questionnaire on p. 25 and mentioned on p. 9, ll. 2-3. 
If so, can you emphasise this more strongly in the notes to Table 3?  
 
Apart from these issues, I liked this admirably brief and well 
structured paper.  

 

REVIEWER de Vries, Gerard 
KNCV Tuberculosefonds 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments  
The study addresses an important research question, which has not 
been studied well before. The study methodology is innovative and 
results surprising. The outcome of the study will guide tuberculosis 
control and can lead to more (systematic) research to address other 
presupposed logical interventions.  
 
Major comments  
p.13 Authors correctly state that peer educators could already have 
had a great impact on screening coverage due to their intervention 
in previous screening rounds. Authors should elaborate more on this 
weakness of the study and possibility. E.g. had all the sites peer 
educators supporting the TB screening in previous rounds, differed 
this between the intervention and non-intervention arms.  
p.18. “Effectiveness of hostel” is not clear. This term is not used in 
the Methods section p.8 and doesn’t describe the content of the 
“assessment whether hostels supported screening” (Supplementary 
files) very well. Authors should clarify this better in the Methods and 
use the same terminology in Methods and Table.  
p.19-20. The double * refers probably to Unadjusted intervention. 
(The single * appears twice in the table!). The term “Level hostel” is 
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not clear, e.g. is this the same as effectiveness of hostel?  
p.21. In this Table the term “Hostel did not participate effectively” is 
used. See before. This should be better clarified/defined.  
p.24 The heading and figure is not clear. Figures would improve if 
nr. C reflects the number of hostels per local authority included in 
the RCT. Redefine “peer RCT” in the heading.  
 
Minor comments:  
p.4 MXUs cannot detect tuberculosis!  
Peer indicator definition is not clear.  
- p.4 'social risk factors AND tuberculosis' (or should it be OR?),  
- p.6 peer educators were recruited from TB clinics (so ex-TB 
patients?) or from F&T where staff identified or were approached by 
interested service users.  
- In the discussion it is defined as 'who have direct experience of 
tuberculosis and homelessness'. Authors should make clear whether 
all peer educators were ex-TB patients and whether all of them were 
(ex-) homeless.  
p.6 Explanation of Groundswell (p.7) should be done where this 
organization is first mentioned.  
p.8 RWA. Use the correct initials according to names of authors.  
p.8 and whether incentives.... Delete and  
p.9 The paragraph on approval of ethics can be shortened to a few 
lines, excluding dates, names, initials, etc. This also depends on the 
journal requirements.  
p.10 change a-priori into prior.  
p.12 remove 'is the first attempt'.  
p.12 rephrase the paragraph on 'Evidence from systematic 
reviews...'. Suggestion: Evidence of effectiveness of peer educators’ 
interventions in different health conditions or behaviors are mixed.  
p.23 The figure can be simplified by combining “allocated to control 
arm” and “intention to treat analysis”.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 

Reviewer Name   Dr Gill Craig 
Institution and Country City University London 
 
Abstract: 
Please provide fuller description of randomisation (cluster randomised trial) and blinding You have 
only indicated that the statistician was blinded to the allocation of the intervention. Please include 
some of the detail given on pages 8 and 12 (allocation concealment during randomisation??) 
 
We have added these additional details to the abstract, and clarified that the only person blinded in 
the study was the statistician.  
 
Introduction: 
Would be worth mentioning that peer education is promoted by key organisations WHO, UNICEF 
see  http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/74050/EN56.pdf 
 
We have added a sentence to the introduction, and a reference to this document highlighting this 
promotion of peer education by key organisations.  
 
 
Methods: 
1. Quality assurance 
More information is needed about the operation of the peers, how their approach mirrored that of the 
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non-peers and whether their practice was monitored in relation to the agreed plan of work (which was 
presumably standardised?). Was there any quality assurance conducted to ensure consistency of 
practice within and between peers over time. We are only told that on-going support was provided by 
an external organisation.  Could the authors also provide details about the number of peers involved 
and how many hostels they each recruited from. 
 
We have clarified in the methods section that there was quality assurance of peer activity on the day 
of screening. The quality assurance covered issues including time keeping, communication, and key 
activities such as how actively they encourage residents to get screened. We have also indicated in 
the results section that a total of nine peers took part in the study and recruited from a mean of five 
hostels each.   
 
2. Tool 
Could the authors explain more about the purpose of the tool (referred to in p8) to rate hostel 
performance and how this related to the peers. Were observations using the tool carried out while the 
peers were working for example. More detail is needed here please. 
 
We have clarified that the rating of hostel performance included scoring of how involved the manager 
of the hostel was during screening, how much encouragement for screening that there was from staff, 
whether posters advertising the screening were on display, how well the event was organised and 
whether incentives were provided on the day. The scoring therefore related to the hostel performance, 
rather than the peers themselves, but as described in the previous response, we separately quality 
assured the performance of peers. Different items were scored at different points in the day (as 
appropriate or relevant) so it is difficult to make specific statements as to whether this assessment 
was performed whilst peers were working or not.  
 
3. Trial registration and ethics 
The authors provide a refreshingly honest account of problems registering the trial although it does 
rather raise questions about the project management. If all senior authors agree this version of events 
then I think it is important to retain information about process but my only concern is whether the 
study is in breach of the ethical requirement to register trials. For example since September 2013 
registration of clinical trials is a condition of receiving a  favourable ethical opinion. Failure to register 
may be seen as a breach of good research practice. Can the authors assure that retrospective 
registration is satisfactory to the East of England ethics committee who awarded approval for the 
study. 
 
The senior authors agree to this account of events and prior to submission of the manuscript to 
BMJOpen we had several discussions with the editors because of our concerns about the 
retrospective registration. At the time of ethical approval, trial registration was not a requirement and 
therefore we are not in breach of any ethical requirement to register trials. The study began recruiting 
(with ethical approval) on February 2012, and therefore prior to September 2013 - the date mentioned 
by the reviewer. There remains a lack of clarity as to whether studies that do not involve individual 
informed consent (such as this one) require registration under these new rules, hence our initial 
problem getting the trial automatically registered by the funder. However, as demonstrated by the 
description of our continued and determined attempts to get the study registered, we are strongly 
supportive of trial registration, and did this as quickly as the system allowed. We will be highlighting 
the issues we had with registration to the study sponsor in order to help avoid these issues for cluster 
RCTs conducted by other investigators in the future.  
 
4) Results /Intervention 
The sentence on p10 about one intervention site not having a peer in attendance needs further 
clarification. Presumably the data was not treated as an intervention site or was excluded or how was 
it treated? 
 
Our primary analysis was an intention to treat approach, and therefore the one site that did not have a 
peer in attendance when screening took place was analysed in the group to which it was randomised 
regardless of the fact that no peers were involved on the day of screening. However, a-priori we 
defined a secondary per protocol analysis where sites were analysed by whether or not peers were in 
attendance. In this analysis the site was excluded from the intervention arm. The results from this 
analysis are presented on the first line in Table 3.  
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5) References: 
I'm not sure studies from developing countries are entirely appropriate (eg. Medley ref). see Tolli 
MV.  Effectiveness of peer education interventions for HIV prevention, adolescent pregnancy 
prevention and sexual health promotion for young people: a systematic review of European studies. 
Health Educ Res. 2012 Oct;27(5):904-13. doi: 10.1093/her/cys055. Epub 2012 May 28. 
See http://www.crd.york.ac.uk/crdweb/ShowRecord.asp?ID=12012047663#.VVygO7lViko 
 
We have added the review by Tolli to the introduction. We agree there may be some issues with 
regards to the generalisability of studies conducted in low-income countries, which we now note in the 
introduction. However, we feel that the Medley reference is still relevant as demonstrates evidence of 
effectiveness of peer interventions and therefore merits inclusion as a point of reference to set the 
scene for the introduction and rationale for the study. We aimed to overcome these issues of 
generalisation by conducting a peer study in our setting.  
 
6) Qualitative analysis: 
Yes there was a missed opportunity here to conduct a process evaluation in accordance with MRC 
guidance on complex interventions which may have provided contextual information and allowed the 
team to better understand why the intervention did not work. 
 
We agree with this point and acknowledge it in our concluding remarks in the main paper and in the 
abstract. Our original funding proposal included additional work that would have provided this 
contextual information, but unfortunately the funder did not agree to support this element of work.   
 
7) Non-payment of peers: 
Do the team really think it is OK not to pay peers for their time. Please see Involve guidance. Would 
the peers have performed differently had they been paid? 
 
It can be highly problematic to pay peers for their time as this threatens benefits payments, and partly 
for this reason we worked in collaboration with Groundswell for this project. Groundswell is an 
organisation that has been working in homelessness and peer advocacy since the mid 1990s and are 
therefore highly experienced in this area. We were led by their extensive experience of working with 
homeless peers, and whilst travel expenses are covered (which is consistent with INVOLVE), their 
method of peer support is based upon a successful model of volunteering and not payment. We 
therefore felt it would be inappropriate to disrupt this model of working for the purpose of the study, as 
payment of peers could have been detrimental to the existing relationship between peers and 
Groundswell. It is possible that non-payment had some impact on performance, but this impact could 
have been positive or negative.   
 
8) Outcomes: 
Would there be an opportunity to analyse data further. For example is it possible that peers are more 
able to reach the difficult to engage clients in hostels. Were there more people presenting for 
screening for the first time for example (although the authors state no individual level data were 
collected). Numbers screened as an outcome seems a little crude. 
 
The numbers screened was the primary outcome of interest and as such it was important to collect 
this as reliably as possible.  In this case as routine, aggregate programmatic data. We agree that 
these secondary analyses would be interesting, but as noted by the reviewer we did not collect 
individual data as this would have been very challenging to achieve operationally within the study 
setting. In addition, the collection of individual level data would have required individual level consent 
that was not consistent with the cluster randomised nature of the intervention and would have 
substantially changed the way in which the intervention would have had to be delivered.  Both of the 
suggestions for additional analysis would require such data.  Therefore unfortunately such analyses 
are not possible with the current study.  
 

Reviewer 2 

Reviewer Name   Dr Gill Craig 
Institution and Country City University London 
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Abstract: 
Please provide fuller description of randomisation (cluster randomised trial) and blinding You have 
only indicated that the statistician was blinded to the allocation of the intervention. Please include 
some of the detail given on pages 8 and 12 (allocation concealment during randomisation??) 
 
We have added these additional details to the abstract, and clarified that the only person blinded in 
the study was the statistician.  
 
Introduction: 
Would be worth mentioning that peer education is promoted by key organisations WHO, UNICEF 
see  http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0016/74050/EN56.pdf 
 
We have added a sentence to the introduction, and a reference to this document highlighting this 
promotion of peer education by key organisations.  
 
 
Methods: 
1. Quality assurance 
More information is needed about the operation of the peers, how their approach mirrored that of the 
non-peers and whether their practice was monitored in relation to the agreed plan of work (which was 
presumably standardised?). Was there any quality assurance conducted to ensure consistency of 
practice within and between peers over time. We are only told that on-going support was provided by 
an external organisation.  Could the authors also provide details about the number of peers involved 
and how many hostels they each recruited from. 
 
We have clarified in the methods section that there was quality assurance of peer activity on the day 
of screening. The quality assurance covered issues including time keeping, communication, and key 
activities such as how actively they encourage residents to get screened. We have also indicated in 
the results section that a total of nine peers took part in the study and recruited from a mean of five 
hostels each.   
 
2. Tool 
Could the authors explain more about the purpose of the tool (referred to in p8) to rate hostel 
performance and how this related to the peers. Were observations using the tool carried out while the 
peers were working for example. More detail is needed here please. 
 
We have clarified that the rating of hostel performance included scoring of how involved the manager 
of the hostel was during screening, how much encouragement for screening that there was from staff, 
whether posters advertising the screening were on display, how well the event was organised and 
whether incentives were provided on the day. The scoring therefore related to the hostel performance, 
rather than the peers themselves, but as described in the previous response, we separately quality 
assured the performance of peers. Different items were scored at different points in the day (as 
appropriate or relevant) so it is difficult to make specific statements as to whether this assessment 
was performed whilst peers were working or not.  
 
3. Trial registration and ethics 
The authors provide a refreshingly honest account of problems registering the trial although it does 
rather raise questions about the project management. If all senior authors agree this version of events 
then I think it is important to retain information about process but my only concern is whether the 
study is in breach of the ethical requirement to register trials. For example since September 2013 
registration of clinical trials is a condition of receiving a  favourable ethical opinion. Failure to register 
may be seen as a breach of good research practice. Can the authors assure that retrospective 
registration is satisfactory to the East of England ethics committee who awarded approval for the 
study. 
 
The senior authors agree to this account of events and prior to submission of the manuscript to 
BMJOpen we had several discussions with the editors because of our concerns about the 
retrospective registration. At the time of ethical approval, trial registration was not a requirement and 
therefore we are not in breach of any ethical requirement to register trials. The study began recruiting 
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(with ethical approval) on February 2012, and therefore prior to September 2013 - the date mentioned 
by the reviewer. There remains a lack of clarity as to whether studies that do not involve individual 
informed consent (such as this one) require registration under these new rules, hence our initial 
problem getting the trial automatically registered by the funder. However, as demonstrated by the 
description of our continued and determined attempts to get the study registered, we are strongly 
supportive of trial registration, and did this as quickly as the system allowed. We will be highlighting 
the issues we had with registration to the study sponsor in order to help avoid these issues for cluster 
RCTs conducted by other investigators in the future.  
 
4) Results /Intervention 
The sentence on p10 about one intervention site not having a peer in attendance needs further 
clarification. Presumably the data was not treated as an intervention site or was excluded or how was 
it treated? 
 
Our primary analysis was an intention to treat approach, and therefore the one site that did not have a 
peer in attendance when screening took place was analysed in the group to which it was randomised 
regardless of the fact that no peers were involved on the day of screening. However, a-priori we 
defined a secondary per protocol analysis where sites were analysed by whether or not peers were in 
attendance. In this analysis the site was excluded from the intervention arm. The results from this 
analysis are presented on the first line in Table 3.  
 
5) References: 
I'm not sure studies from developing countries are entirely appropriate (eg. Medley ref). see Tolli 
MV.  Effectiveness of peer education interventions for HIV prevention, adolescent pregnancy 
prevention and sexual health promotion for young people: a systematic review of European studies. 
Health Educ Res. 2012 Oct;27(5):904-13. doi: 10.1093/her/cys055. Epub 2012 May 28. 
See http://www.crd.york.ac.uk/crdweb/ShowRecord.asp?ID=12012047663#.VVygO7lViko 
 
We have added the review by Tolli to the introduction. We agree there may be some issues with 
regards to the generalisability of studies conducted in low-income countries, which we now note in the 
introduction. However, we feel that the Medley reference is still relevant as demonstrates evidence of 
effectiveness of peer interventions and therefore merits inclusion as a point of reference to set the 
scene for the introduction and rationale for the study. We aimed to overcome these issues of 
generalisation by conducting a peer study in our setting.  
 
6) Qualitative analysis: 
Yes there was a missed opportunity here to conduct a process evaluation in accordance with MRC 
guidance on complex interventions which may have provided contextual information and allowed the 
team to better understand why the intervention did not work. 
 
We agree with this point and acknowledge it in our concluding remarks in the main paper and in the 
abstract. Our original funding proposal included additional work that would have provided this 
contextual information, but unfortunately the funder did not agree to support this element of work.   
 
7) Non-payment of peers: 
Do the team really think it is OK not to pay peers for their time. Please see Involve guidance. Would 
the peers have performed differently had they been paid? 
 
It can be highly problematic to pay peers for their time as this threatens benefits payments, and partly 
for this reason we worked in collaboration with Groundswell for this project. Groundswell is an 
organisation that has been working in homelessness and peer advocacy since the mid 1990s and are 
therefore highly experienced in this area. We were led by their extensive experience of working with 
homeless peers, and whilst travel expenses are covered (which is consistent with INVOLVE), their 
method of peer support is based upon a successful model of volunteering and not payment. We 
therefore felt it would be inappropriate to disrupt this model of working for the purpose of the study, as 
payment of peers could have been detrimental to the existing relationship between peers and 
Groundswell. It is possible that non-payment had some impact on performance, but this impact could 
have been positive or negative.   
 
8) Outcomes: 
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Would there be an opportunity to analyse data further. For example is it possible that peers are more 
able to reach the difficult to engage clients in hostels. Were there more people presenting for 
screening for the first time for example (although the authors state no individual level data were 
collected). Numbers screened as an outcome seems a little crude. 
 
The numbers screened was the primary outcome of interest and as such it was important to collect 
this as reliably as possible.  In this case as routine, aggregate programmatic data. We agree that 
these secondary analyses would be interesting, but as noted by the reviewer we did not collect 
individual data as this would have been very challenging to achieve operationally within the study 
setting. In addition, the collection of individual level data would have required individual level consent 
that was not consistent with the cluster randomised nature of the intervention and would have 
substantially changed the way in which the intervention would have had to be delivered.  Both of the 
suggestions for additional analysis would require such data.  Therefore unfortunately such analyses 
are not possible with the current study.  
 

Reviewer 3 

Reviewer Name   Gerard de Vries 
Institution and Country Coordinator Team The Netherlands & Elimination, KNCV Tuberculosis 
Foundation, The Netherlands 
 
Please leave your comments for the authors below 
General comments 
The study addresses an important research question, which has not been studied well before. The 
study methodology is innovative and results surprising. The outcome of the study will guide 
tuberculosis control and can lead to more (systematic) research to address other presupposed logical 
interventions. 
 
Major comments 
p.13 Authors correctly state that peer educators could already have had a great impact on screening 
coverage due to their intervention in previous screening rounds. Authors should elaborate more on 
this weakness of the study and possibility. E.g. had all the sites peer educators supporting the TB 
screening in previous rounds, differed this between the intervention and non-intervention arms. 
 
We agree that it would have been useful to examine this further, potentially through a secondary 
analysis where we controlled for prior exposure to peers. Unfortunately historical records were not 
kept that would enable us to undertake this sort of analysis or describe it further in the way that the 
reviewer helpfully suggests.  
 
p.18. “Effectiveness of hostel” is not clear. This term is not used in the Methods section p.8 and 
doesn’t describe the content of the “assessment whether hostels supported screening” 
(Supplementary files) very well. Authors should clarify this better in the Methods and use the same 
terminology in Methods and Table. 
 
We have attempted to clarify this further in the methods section in response to this and other 
reviewers’ comments. The details of which can be found earlier in this response.  
 
p.19-20. The double * refers probably to Unadjusted intervention. (The single * appears twice in the 
table!). The term “Level hostel” is not clear, e.g. is this the same as effectiveness of hostel? 
  
Thank you for spotting this error that we have now corrected. The double * did indeed refer to the 
unadjusted intervention.  
 
p.21. In this Table the term “Hostel did not participate effectively” is used. See before. This should be 
better clarified/defined. 
 
We have attempted to clarify this further in to this table in response to this and other reviewers’ 
comments. Please see our earlier comments within this document. 
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p.24 The heading and figure is not clear. Figures would improve if nr. C reflects the number of hostels 
per local authority included in the RCT. Redefine “peer RCT” in the heading. 
 
We agree that the heading was unclear and have attempted to improve it stating that C represents the 
total number of clients screened at hostels as part of the study. However, we feel that describing the 
number of clients eligible and screened is more useful descriptor than the number of hostels.  
 
Minor comments: 
p.4 MXUs cannot detect tuberculosis! 
 
Thank you, we have clarified this sentence.  
 
Peer indicator definition is not clear. 
 
Apologies, but we are unclear as to what this refers to.  
 
- p.4 'social risk factors AND tuberculosis' (or should it be OR?), 
 
Apologies, but we cannot find this sentence on page 4 or elsewhere in the paper? 
 
- p.6 peer educators were recruited from TB clinics (so ex-TB patients?) or from F&T where staff 
identified or were approached by interested service users. 
 
Yes, peer educators were recruited from TB clinics and F&T. We have attempted to clarify this 
sentence. 
 
- In the discussion it is defined as 'who have direct experience of tuberculosis and homelessness'. 
Authors should make clear whether all peer educators were ex-TB patients and whether all of them 
were (ex-) homeless. 
 
Throughout the manuscript we have attempted to clarify that volunteer peer educators have direct 
experience of tuberculosis, homelessness or both. 
 
p.6 Explanation of Groundswell (p.7) should be done where this organization is first mentioned. 
 
Thank you, we have moved this explanation as suggested by the reviewer.  
 
p.8 RWA. Use the correct initials according to names of authors. 
 
RWA is correct. 
 
p.8 and whether incentives.... Delete and 
 
We believe this sentence is grammatically correct.  
 
p.9 The paragraph on approval of ethics can be shortened to a few lines, excluding dates, names, 
initials, etc. This also depends on the journal requirements. 
 
We were asked to provide this level of detail by the journal given the issues we had as a result of 
registering the trial as discussed in the response to reviewer 1.  
 
p.10 change a-priori into prior. 
 
We believe this is the appropriate terminology and have therefore left it as currently written.  
 
p.12 remove 'is the first attempt'. 
 
We have removed these words from the sentence.  
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p.12 rephrase the paragraph on 'Evidence from systematic reviews...'. Suggestion: Evidence of 
effectiveness of peer educators’ interventions in different health conditions or behaviors are mixed. 
 
Thank you, we have amended this sentence as suggested.  
 
p.23 The figure can be simplified by combining “allocated to control arm” and “intention to treat 
analysis”. 
 
We feel it’s important to have the allocation and analysis boxes separate from each other as they 
represent different stages of the project. We have therefore left them as currently presented.  
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